
VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK 

Kristopher Knepper, 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

The Lawson Companies, Inc., et al., 

Defendants. 

Civil Case No.: CL24-224 

FINAL ORDER 

For the reasons set out in its July 3, 2025, letter opinion, the Court finds that Knepper is 

not in violation of the Second Operating Agreement (''OA'') and has not triggered the forfeiture 

provisions therein. Further1nore, the Court finds for Knepper on Counts VI and VIII and declares 

tl1at the restrictive covenants in the ''Restrictive Covenants'' agreement and tl1e OA are 

unenforceable. 

Endorsements are waived pursuant to Rule 1 : 13 of the Rules of Sup,·eme Cou,·t of 

Virginia. A11y objections sl1all be filed within fourtee11 days. The Clerk shall send a copy of this 

Order to Randy C. Sparks, Esquire; Sharon K. Reyes, Esquire; and Anne G. Bibeau, Esquire. 

Enter: July 3, 2025 

David W. annetti, Judge 



FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA 

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK 

DAVID W. LANNEITI 

JUDGE 

Randy C. Sparks, Esquire 
Kaufman & Canoles, J>.C. 
·r·wo James Center 
1021 East Cary Street, Suite 1400 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Sharon K. Reyes, Esquire 
Kauf1nan & Canoles, P.C. 
150 West Main Street, Suite 2100 
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 

July 3, 2025 

Anne G. Bibeau, Esquire 

t SO ST. PAUL'S BOULEVARD 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 235 t 0 

Katherine M. 1-'cnnon Ellis, Esquire 
Woods Rogers Vandeventer Black PLC 
101 West Main Street, Suite 500 
Norfoll<, Virginia 23510 

Re: Kristopher Knepper v. 'l~hc La\\'Son Companies, Inc., et al. 
Civil Docket No. CL24-224 

J)ear Counsel, 

'f oday the Court provides its post-trial ruling on tl1e issues t<> be resolved by the Court, as 
opposed to the jury, in the 1natter of Plai11tiff Kristopl1er Knepper against Defendants Tl1e 
Lawson Companies, l11e. and TLC I-Iolding Co1npa11y, T..,LC. Kncpper's seeks via his complaint 
(the ''Co1nplaint'') declaratio11s as to 1nultiplc clain1s alleged agai11st Defe11da11ts. The Court 
previously awarded partial su1nn1ary judgment to Knepper on Count VII of the Coin plaint- _ 
declaring that Knepper is a Fi11alized l)cal Men1ber pursuant to the Second Operating Agreement 
(''OA'') 1-and Count IX-declaring tl1at Knepper l1as the right, upo11 reasonable demand, to 
inspect TI.JC's books and records as allowed by sectio11 13.1-1028 of tl1e Code of Vi14ginia. In 
making this ruling, tl1e Court found that one of Dcfe11dants' defenses to Count VII-that 
Knepper forfeited l1is membership interest under the O/\-v.ras 11ot suitable for summary 
judgn1e11t. Based 011 the e,1idence presc11tcd at trial, tl1e Court now provides its ruli11g. 

Tl1e Cou1t also rules on Counts VI and VIII of· tl1c Con1plai11t, i11 wl1icl1 K11epper seeks 
declarations that the restrictive cove11ants in the Restrictive Covenants agree1nent and in tl1e OA, 
respectively, are unenforceable. 

for the following reasons, tl1e Court finds tl1at Knepr>er did not forfeit his membership 
interests under the OA. ·1,l1e Cou11 also gra11ts judgment for Knepper on Counts VI and VIII. 

1 U11dcr tl1c OA, tl1e term ''l~'i11alized f)eal Me111ber'' refers to a Mc1nl",cr of 1,1-'C I-Ioldi11g Compa11y, LLC, 
wl10 11olds spcci fie 111c1n bcrsl1 i p u11 its tied to r>articu lar projects or -'deals'' i11 Def e11dants' r,rojcct pi pc line. 
Pl.'sEx.10,at6. 
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Background 

'fhe IJawson Compa11ies, Inc. (''TLC, Inc.") is a Virginia corporation in the business of 
developing affordable hot1sing projects under tl1e Low-I11come I-Iousi11g l"'ax Credit (''LIHTC'') 
program-a federal program that awards Internal Reve11ue Syste1n (''IRS'') tax credits 
administered in the Co~monwealth via the Virginia I-lousing Developme11t Authority. TI..,C, Inc. 
formed TLC 1-Iolding Company, LLC ('''l'LC 1-Iolding''), a Virginia limited liability company, to 
control interests in multiple subsidiaries created for Lil-ITC projects. Defendants l'LC, Inc. and 
1 .. LC Holding (collectively, '''fLC'') are controlled by the san1e individuals. 

In August 2016, Knepper entered into e1nployn1ent negotiatio11s with 'fl. .,C~ Inc.' s 
president and Chief Executive Officer, Carl I-Iardee. 011 October 25, 2016, Knepper began work 
as TLC, l11c. 's l)irector of· Develop1nent and Acquisitions, wl1ere he was respo11sible for 
planning, developing, and ovcrscei11g vario~s J.., Il-11 .. C construction prc)jccts. 

On October 26, 2016, Knepper and '"}"'LC executed a docu1nent entitled ''llcstrictive 
Covenants'' (the ''RC''). 2 The RC includes the following non-co1npete clause: 

Tc) protect f:TLC's] critical interest in its confidential information, relationsl1ips, 
a11d investment, during E1nr>loyee's e1nploy1ncnt and for a period of two years 
tallowing tl1e last da)' of tl1e Em1Jloyee's e1nploy1ne11t witl1 l'l 'LC] ... Employee 
covenants as f o I lows: 

(a) Employee will not engage in any Competitive Services for any entity or 
individual in the metro1Jolitan areas of I-Iampton Roads, Virginia, Richmond, 
Virginia, or Cl1arleston, Soutl1 Carolina or an)' otl1er n1ctropolitan area i11 wl1ich 
f'"fLC] is engaged in business at the tin1c of· the ter1ni11atio11 of E111ploycc's 
e1nployment. Competitive Services n1cans identifying or pursuing, or providing 
assistance in identifying or · pursuing, low inco1ne housing tax credit (LII-l'l'C) 
development in the Com1no11wcalth of Virginia. 

(b) For any project, deal or opportu11ity on whicl1 En1ployee worked or sought 
on behalf of [TLC] during tl1c last two years of I~n1ployee's c1nployme11t with 
I.TLC], Employee '"'ill not purst1e, provide assista11ce to anyone pursuing, or 
provide any services to a11y i11dividual or entity otl1er tl1a11 1.rl,LC, Inc.] for tl1at 
project, deal, or opportu11ity. 

(c) Employee will not solicit, induce, recruit or encourage any of the employees 
of [TLC] to leave lTLC], take away such e1nployees, attempt to solicit, induce, 
recrt1it, encourage or take awa)' e1nployees of ['"fLC], or provide infor1natio11 to 

2 The RC provides that it is bet~1ec11 ''[1 .. LC, I11c._(, its ,vl1oll)' owned subsidiaries, a11d a11y 111ajority-ow11ed 
c11tity ... a11d [Knepper].~, Pl.' s Ex. 3. Accord i11gly, tl1c ~ou11 u11dcrsta11ds tl1at tl1c llC governs not only 
tl1e relatio11sl1ip betwee11 Knepper and 1·1_..C, I11c., bt1t also tl1e rclatio11sl1i11 bctwee11 K11cpper a11d tl1e rest 
of the 'fLC entity group. 
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another person or e11tity to facilitate [sucl1J ... either on behalf of l1imself or any 
other person or entity. 

Pl.'s Ex. 3. 

• 

On September 5, 2018, K11epper was l)romoted to Vice President and Director of 
Development and Acquisitions. On January 1, 2020, TI..,C Holding presented Knepper with an 
''Award Agreement'' that awarded Knepper 11.83 ''Class B lJnits'' in TLC 1-Iolding. I-Iowever, 
--r·Lc Holdi11g did 11ot sign the Award Agreen1ent until 2022. ''Units'' represent membership and 
equity interest in TLC 1-Iolding, and tl1e holders of Units are ''Members'' of TLC 1-Iolding. 1-Icnce, 
when Knepper obtained Class B Units tl1rough the Award Agrce1nent, l1e beca1ne a ''Class B 
Member'' of TLC I-Ioldi11g, entitling hin1 to certain distribution rights. TLC alleged that this 
award was conti11gent on Knepper executing the OA. Despite Knepper never executing the OA 
while en1ployed,3 the parties stipulated that after Ja11uary 2020, they operated consiste11t with the 
OA, including rr•1..Jc treating Knepper as a Class B Me1nbcr and providing Knepper distributions 
fro1n TLC 1-Iolding attribt1tablc to l1is Class B lJnits. 

The OA also contains certai11 provisions pertaining to a Me1nber's use and disclosure of 
TLC's co11fidential inforn1ation. Section 10.02(d)(i) of the OA states tl1at ·rLC 1-lolding ''shall 
i1nn1ediately and automaticall)' l1ave no further obligation to make a11y distributions, Class B 
LOC Retirement Amow1t pay1nents, ()r other payn1e11ts to a11y Mc1nber that at any tin1e breaches 
the terms of Sectio11 10.11." Pl. 's Ex. 10, at 51. Sectio11 I 0.11 ( c) of the ()A provides as follows: 

''Trade secrets and other proprietary and confidential inforn1atio11'' co11sist of, 
without limitation, inf orn1atio11 co11cerni11g a11y n1atters relati11g to the business of 
[TLC], any of its franchisers, lieensers, custon1ers, ve11dors, consulta11ts, pa1tners, 
suppliers, employees, custo1ner contracts, licenses, technology, sales, marketi11g, 
pricing, costs, profits, strategies, finances, client or ct1ston1er lists, or any otl1er 
infonnatio11 concer11ing the business of [TLC] .... No Class B Member sl1all 
disclose or use in any manner, directly or indirectly, any such trade secrets and 
otl1er proprietary and confidential inf or111atio11, duri11g tl1e ter1n of [TLC Holding] 
or at any time thereafter and while tl1e Meinber is a Men1ber of· [TLC Holding] or 
after the Member ceases to be a Member of· [TLC Holding], except as required to 
conduct, or in furtherance of, [TLC's] bt1siness or with the una11i1nous writte11 
consent of [TLC Holding's] Board of Directors. Eacl1 Class B Men1ber agrees tl1at, 
at a11y time on request of [TLC I-Ioldi11g' s] Board of Directors, l1e shall tt1rn over to 
[TLC Holding] all docu1nents, disks or otl1er computer 111edia or otl1er materials in 
his possession or tinder his control tl1at are connected witl1 or derived from [TLC's] 
business a11d activities. 

Id. at 58. 

3 Tl1c other Mein bcrs of TLC l-loldi11g executed tl1c OA ajte,· K11cppcr' s c1n JJloy1nc11t was tcrtn i11ated. 
Knepper filed l1is executed copy of tl1c OA 011 r:cbrt1ary 3, 2025, as a11 cxl1ibit to l1is Motion for Pa11ial 
Su1n1nary J udg1nc11t. 
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Additionally, the OA includes non-solicitation and non-compete restrictive cove11a11ts tl1at 
are relevant to the present dispute. Na1nely, section I 0.11 (a) and (b) provide the following: 

(a) Non-Solicitation. Eacl1 Class 13 Member agrees that ,11hile l1e is a Membe,· of 
/.TLC"' /folding} and during the t111enty-fot11· (24) n1onth pe1Aiodjollo,1)ing the date on 
which he cea,c;e,c; lo be a Member· oj·/·Tl.,C /Jo/ding/, or the twenty-four (24) month 
period from the date a court of competent jurisdiction c11tcrs a final order e11forcing 
the terms ot' tl1is provision, whicl1ever is later, the Member shall not, for l1in1self or 
on behalf of any tl1ird party, at any tin1e or in any ma11ner: 

(i) solicit or induce, or attempt to induce, a11y emplc>ycc or i11depcndcnt 
contractor of any Compa11y within ['l"'LC] to terminate their relationship witl1 
such Co111pany for any rcaso11 whatsoever; or 

(ii) hire any J>crson tl1en employed or e11gaged by [TLC] or employed or 
engaged by ['l'LC] witl1i11 a l 2-111onth period preceding tl1e hiri11g, provided that 
such Mc1nber, on behalf"' of [TI.Jc :1, l1ad interaction with, or gai11ed confidential 
information about, such Person wl1ile such Member was a Member of' ['l'JJC 
Holding]; or 

(iii) perform or provide, assist in tl1e perf<>rmancc or provision of, or solicit to 
perfor1n or provide the sa1ne, or substantially si1nilar, \\'Ork, products or services 
as done or provided by [TLC], for or for the benefit of, any Custo1ner, provided 
tl1at such Member, 011 behalf of [l"'LC l-Joldi11gJ, l1ad interactio11 witl1, or gained 
eo11iidential information about, such Customer wl1ile sucl1 Member was a 
Member of [rl'IJC I·Jolding] . ''Ct1stomer'' mea11s a Person wl10 obtained work, 
products[,] or services fro111 ['I'J..,C] while sucl1 Me1nber was a Member of ['"r'LC 
Holding]. 

(iv) perforn1 or provide, assist in the perfor1na11ce or provisio11 of, or solicit to 
perf or1n or provide the sa1ne, or st1bstantially similar, work, products or services 
as anticipated or plan11cd to be done <>r provided by [TJ.,C], for or for tl1e benefit 
of, any Prospective Custon1er, provided that sucl1 Mc1nber, on bcl1alf of [rl'LC 
I-Iolding], had interaction witl1, or gained confidential i11formation about, such 
Prospective Custo1ncr wl1ilc sucl1 Men1bcr was a Ivlember of [rr•J..,C Holding]. 
'"Prospective Customer~' n1cans any Perso11 who or whicl1 was targeted to 
become a Customer witl1i11 the then prior twelve-1no11th period. 

(b) Non-Co1npetitio11. Eacl1 Class B Member agrees that v.;hile he is a Men1be1A of 
[TLC Holding/ and for a pe,·iod oj·1v.}enty-fou1A (24) n1<Jnlhs follol1Jing the date on 
w1hic/1 he ceases to be a Men1be1· of [TLC floldingj, or t\\1cnty-four (24) montl1s 
from the date a court of competent jurisdiction enters a fi11al order enforcing the 

• terms ot' this provisio11, whicl1ever is later, tl1e Member sl1all not, for himself' or on 
behalf of a11y third pa1ty . . . co1npete witl1 ['fLC I-Iolding] by Engagi11g in ['fLC 
Holding] Business in the area witl1in (a11d within twenty-five (25) 111ilcs of) the 
counties, cities, towns, and other localities in which ['l'I ,C I-Ioldi11g] ( or its 
subsidiaries and affiliates) have conducted its business ( or taken 1naterial measures 
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or steps to con1mence conducting its bt1si11ess or pt1rsue property dcvclopn1e11t 
transactions) i11 the then prior twenty-f-0ur (24) 1nonths (or, as applicable, the 
twenty-four (24) months prior to the date on which the Member ceases to be a 
member of ['I'LC I-Ioldi11g]). ''I~ngaging in [rf'LC I-Iolding.J Bt1sincss'' mca11s to 
perform similar functio11s as tl1ose sucl1 Meml,er ( or others sucl1 Member 
supervised) performed while such Member was a Member of I.TLC I-Iolding]. 

Id. at 57-58 (emphasis added). 

TLC, Inc. terminated Kneppcr's employ1ne11t without cause on July 7, 2023. However, it 
is undisputed that Knepper became, a11d rc1nai11s, a11 ''Inactive Class B Mc1nber'' of TLC 
I·Iolding.4 Id at 48-49. Knepper admitted dt1ring the course of this litigation tl1at after receiving 
notice of l1is termination, l1e used a personal Drop box accot111t a11d otl1er physical storage media 
to retain various documents and inf or1nation from his ~f'LC-isst1ed work co111puter. 'l'l1ese 
retained materials included various PDF documc11ts, Word documents, and Excel files; the 
entirety of K11eppcr's TLC Outlook and OneDrivc Accounts; a11d many other documc11ts that 
Knepper had access to through his co1nputcr ( collecti,1ely, the ''Ivlaterials''). At trial, Knepper 
testified that he 011ly disclosed the Materials to l1is cot1nsel a11d an exr>ert wl10 was retained for 
the purposes of tl1is litigation. 011 October l 0, 2023, a letter sig11ed by Aaron Phipps-·r·1JC, 
I11c.'s CFO and a member of l"'LC I-loldi11g's Board of Directors-and Julie IZichardson-TLC, 
Inc.' s hun1an resources ma11ager-('~the I ,cttcr'') was sent to K11epper requesting that he return 
any documents from or related to deals on wl1icl1 K11e1Jper was 11ot a r>art11er or projects for wl1ich 
l1c did not have ''Finalized Deal lJ nits. "5 Pl.' s Ex. I 4. 

Knepper filed his ni11c-count Coin plaint against 'l'LC 011 January l 0, 2024. On April 2, 
2025, the Court awarded partial sum1nary judg1nent to K11epper 011 Cot1nt VII, declaring that 
Knepper is a Finalized Deal Me1nbcr, 6 and Count lX, declari11g that Knepper l1as the rigl1t, upon 
reasonable den1a11d, to inspect TLC's books and records as allowed by section 13.1-1028 of the 

4 Ur1der tl1e OA, ter1n i11ation of ernploy1ne11t witl1out cat1se is ar1 ''I11activc Stalt1s ·1~riggcri11g Eve11t," 
\v}1icl1 tra11sfo1ms a11 Acti11e Class B Me111bcr i11to a11 ''l11activc Class 13 Mc,nber." Pl. 's l~x. 10, at 48. 
Inactive Class B Members retain Class B Me111bcrsl1ip i11tcrests 11otwitl1sta11di11g separatio11 fro111 
e1nplo)1n1cnt or tl1e occurrence of a11 l11activc Status l'riggeri11g l~vc11t. Id. at 48- 50. 
5 lJ11der tl1c OA, tl1e tertn ''Fi11alized l)eal lJ11its'' refers to a Mc111bcr's lJnits, wl1icl1 are tied to a partict1lar 
project or ''deal'' in TLC's pipeli11e. Pl.'s Ex. 10, at 6-7. A Men1bcr's lJ11its hecotnc ''fi11alized'' for a 
specific project 011ly after TliC closes 011 a co11strt1ctio11 loa11 for tl1at project. Id. 111 general, a Mctnber 
wl1ose Un its l1ave bcco1ne ''Fi11al izcd Deal U 11its'' is c11titled to cc11aii1 distributio11 rigl1ts tl1at flow fi·o111 
tl1e revenue of that specific project. 
6 rI'LC dcfe11dcd agai11st Cou11t VI I by argui11g, i11te1· alia, tl1at K11epper violated tl1c tcrrns of tl1e OJ\ by 
retai11ing a11d disclosing tl1e Materials as par1 of tl1e prcsc11t l itigatio11, tl1ercby triggeri11g tl1c OA' s 
forfcitt1re provisio11s. Fi11di11g this argu1ne11t 11ot appropriate for st1111111ary judg1ne11t, tl1e Cou11 declined to 
rule on it pretrial. 
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( ... "ode of Virginia. A trial on the remaining counts was l1eld on April 7- 11, 2025. 7 After tl1e jury 
verc.iicts, only the following isst1es remain for tl1e Court to decide: ( 1) wl1ether Knepper violated 
the OA and triggered the forf eiturc provisio11s therein and (2) with respect to Counts VI and VIII, 
whether tl1e restrictive employment cove11ants in the RC and OA, respectively, arc 
unenf orccab le. 

}>ositions ot· the Parties 

The Forfeiture Clause 

TLC asserts that Knepper violated section I 0.1 I ( c) of tl1e ()A by retaining a11d usi11g the 
Materials after his employment was ter1ninated. More specifically, TLC alleges tl1at I<11epper 
violated section 10. I 1 ( c) in at least two ways: ( 1) wrongfully accessing and using the Materials 
and (2) failing to turn over the Materials after receiving the l .. etter. '1'1 .. C asserts that Ki1cpper's 
use of the Materials in tl1e present litigation does not tit tl1e exception to section I 0.11 ( c)' s 
general prohibition regarding the use and disclosure or· confidential information. See l>l. 's Ex. 10, 
at 58 (providing that no Member shall disclose or use confidential information ''except as 
required to co11duct, or in furthera11ce of, ['fLC' s] busi11ess''). Witl1 respect to the Letter, TLC 
asserts that the I ... ctter co11stituted a demand from TLC I-Iolding's Board of Directors to Knepper 
to return the Materials and, tl1us, Knepper violated section l 0.11 (c) wl1cn he failed to de> so. 

In response, Knepper asserts that he l1ad, and co11tinues to l1a ve, a right to access the 
Materials as a Class B Men1ber. Althot1gh he concedes tl1at he 11sed the Materials d11ring the 
present litigatio11, he claims that sucl1 11se is permitted under tl1c OA because l1e is protecting his 
Class B Membersl1ip interest. In otl1cr words, Kncp11er alleges that protection c>f an LLC's 
member's interest-via litigatio11-is a11 i11hcre11t business interest <>f any LLC. rl,hus, l1is 
disclc>sure of the Materials to his counsel and an expert trial witness was conducted ''in 
furtl1erancc of [TLC' s] busi11css. '' Rcgardi11g the IJcttcr, Knepper a.ssc11s that because tl1e I Jetter 
did not refere11cc or in any way ide11tify 'fLC I·Ioldi11g's 13oard of Directors, it was not a valid 
request from the board and, therefore, he did not violate tl1c OA when he failed to con1ply with 
it. 

l,l1e Restrictive Covenants 

K.t1epper asse11s tl1at the restrictive cc>vena11ts in hc>th the OA and llC are ovcrhroad and 
tl1us unenforceable under Virginia law. \\fitl1 respect to tl1e restrictive covc11a11ts in the OA, 
Knepper points out that tl1ey arc effective ttntil six 1no11tl1s a,(te,,. a Mc1nhcr of '1'1...,C liolding 
becomes a former Member. In cflcct, Knepper asserts that because he is an Inactive Member­
and will continue to remai11 an Inactive Member until l1c sells or otl1erwise releases his 
1ne1nbersl1ip interest in TI.JC 1-Iolding-thc OA 's restrictive covena11ts apply to l1im indefinitely. 
l;urther, Knepper alleges that the geograpl1ical scope of the OJ\' s restrictive covena11ts is 

7 Cot1nts 1-V were tried before a jury and Knepper' s re111ain i11g declaratory jt1dg1nc11t cot111ts-Counts VI 
and VIII-were tried bcf ore tl1c Court. 
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unlawfully vague and overbroad. More specifically, because tl1e restrictive cove11ants' 
geograpl1ical scope includes areas wl1ere 'I'LC may have f uturc business, Knepper asserts that he 
could be unaware of wl1ether he is violating the restricti,1c covcna11ts. With respect to the type of 
work covered by tl1c covena11ts, Knepper asserts the restricted acti vi tics arc overbroad because 
the covenants preclude l1im fro1n ft1turc employment tl1at is t1nrelated to his prior c1nployment 
with TLC. Lastly, Knepper contends that the OA's no11-solicitation provisio11 is overbroad 
becat1se it restricts him from hiring rrI .,C employees i11 any capacity, includi11g for services in 
wl1ich TLC has no lcgiti1natc business i11tcrcst. 

Knepper likewise asserts that tl1e RC's restrictive covc11a11ts arc overbroad and 
unenforceable. He contends that the geographic scope of the RC's restrictio11s includes locales 
where 'fLC docs not have a legiti1nate bt1siness interest i11 restricting Kl1cpper from working a11d, 
due to tl1e RC's i11defi11itc geograpl1ic scope, tl1e restriction is unlawfully ambiguous. Further, 
Knepper claims that the type of work restricted by tl1e RC includes projects tl1at Kne11per initially 
pursued for ·1·Lc but witl1 which l~LC decided not to proceed; according to Knepper, the tcr1n 
''pursued'' as used is ovcrbroad and cot1ld apply to a range of· scr,1iccs-including, for example, 
site investigatio11 and project rescarcl1-and, additio11ally, ·1·1..,C has no_ legitimate interest in 
prcve11ting Knepper from working on projects that it l1,1s no intention of developing and 
con1pleting. 

In response, TLC n1aintains that Knepper's sophisticated, executive role withi11 TLC 
justifies restrictions that would otherwise be overly restrictive for lower-tier c1nployees. TLC 
contends that the OA restrictions arc no 111ore tha11 necessary to protect its legitin1ate business 
interest frotn an inactive, 11on-e1nployee Men1ber. for i11stance, .. [LC posits that K11epper 
possesses crucial proprietary knowledge by vi1tue of l1is managerial role witl1in TLC that 
necessitates restrictions for services he did n<)t perforn1 pers<>11ally l1ut includes services he 
supervised. TLC likewise maintai11s that it has a lcgiti1nate business interest in locales within 
wl1icl1 K.J1epper researched and pursued projects because Knepper used, and still l1as, '1'LC's 
proprietary inf or1nation. Specifically, witl1 respect to the restrictive covcna11ts i11 the OA, TLC 
asserts that Knepper' s exta11t n1c111bcrsl1ip i11tcrest-and tl1c rigl1ts to cc1tain n1atcrials and 
information that this interest cntails-n1akes it 11ecessary to restrict K.i1cppcr u11dcr the OJ\' s 
restrictive covenants as long as l1e is a Me111ber of --r·Lc I-Iolding. 

Legal Sta11dard 

When i11terpreting the n1caning of a contract, Virgi11ia courts are normally li1nited to 
looking within the four corners of the contract. S"'ee Globe Co. v. Bank of Boston, 205 Va. 841, 
848, 140 S.E.2d 629, 633- 34 (1965) (opi11ing that ''wl1ere an agree1ncnt is complete 011 its face, 
is plain and unambiguous in its terms, tl1c cot1rt is 11ot at liberty to search for its meaning beyond 
the instrument itself' and ''[t]l1is is so because the writing is tl1c repository of tl1e final agree1nent 
of the patties'') (intcr11al citatio11s 01nitted). 
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Although restrictive covenants n1ay be enforceable u11der certain circumstances, they arc 
disfa,,ored in Virginia as restrai11ts on trade. O,nniplex Wo,4 /d Se,·vs. Co11J. ,,. {JS Jnvestigc1tion.s 
Se,4 vs., 270 Va. 246, 249, 6 I 8 S.l~.2d 340, 342 (2005). J\s sucl1, they arc ''strictly construed, a11d, 
in tl1c event of an ambiguity, [arc] construed in favor of the c1nploycc.'' 1\!Jode14 n Env 't.r; v. 
Stinnett, 263 Va. 491, 493, 561 S.E.2d 694, 695 (2002). 

Virginia applies the sa1nc test to 11011-solicitatio11 clauses as to noncompetition clauses. 
See 10ti v. Cook, 220 Va. 800, 805, 263 S.E.2d 430,433 (1980) (applying the same three-prong 
reasonableness test used for non-competes to a no11-solicitation clat1se ). U11dcr this test, ''tl1e 
employer bears the burden to show that the restraint l(i)] is no greater than necessary to protect a 
legitimate business interest, [(ii)] is 11ot u11dt1ly harsl1 or oppressive in ct1rtailing an e1nployee' s 
ability to earn a livelihood, and [(iii)] is reasonable i11 light of sot1nd public policy.'' Stinnett, 263 
Va. at 493, 561 S.E.2d at 694. In analyzi11g tl1ese factors, ''cacl1 case must be determined on its 
ow11 facts.,., Id. 

In determining wl1ether a restrai11t is no greater than necessary, courts co11sider ''the 
restriction in ter1ns of functio11, geographic .scope, and duration." Si111111on.s v. lvlille,4

, 261 Va. 
561, 581, 544 S.E.2d 666, 678 (2001 ). Of nc>te, these arc nc>t ''th.rec separate a11d distinct issues''; 
ratl1cr, the Court considers tl1ese factors together. Id. 

Discussion 

A. Knepper Did Not Violate the Forfeiture Clat1se in the OJ\. 

The Court first addresses wl1ether Knepper violated section 10.11 ( c) of the OJ\ and 
thereby triggered the OA 's provisio11 providing for forfeiture of l1is Class B Units. As a11 initial 
matter, the Court need not look beyond tl1e four cor11ers of a co11tractt1al agree1nent if its terms 
are unambiguous. See Globe Co. v. ]Jank of Bo.r;ton, 205 Va. 841, 848, 140 S.l:.2d 629, 633-34 
( 1965) (holding that because a written agreeme11t is ''tl1e rcposito1y of tl1e final agreen1e11t'' 
between the parties, the court is limited to interpreting a complete and t1nambiguous contract 
pursuant to its written ter1ns). Accordingly, tl1c Cottrt cxan1i11es the text of section 10.11 ( c) to see 
wl1ether K.t1epper! s disclost1re of the Materials co11stitt1tcd a violatio11 of the OA. 

1. KneJJpe,A 's J?etentio11 of'the Mate,·ia/J· Ajie,· I-le Wa.\· 1e1·n1inated Did Not, 
and Does Not, Con.r;titz1te a JJ,·each ll11der Section 10.11 (c) of tl1e OA. 

The Court holds tl1at Kncppcr's conti11ued access to and rete11tion of tl1e Materials did not 
constitute a breacl1 under sectio11 I 0.11 ( c) of tl1c OA. As an initial 111atter, it is undisputed that 
son1c of tl1e Materials are considered ''confidential'' for purposes of section I 0.11 ( c ). It is 
likewise u11disputed that Knepper was pcr1nitted-as part of his responsibilities as an employee 
of 'l''LC, Inc., and due to l1is statt1s as an active Class B Member-access a11d review ot·t11e 
Materials prior to his terminatio11. Althot1gh 'l'LC apparc11tly reciuested that Ki1epper immediately 
return his rl~LC-provided computer 11pon ter1ninatio11, TI JC has 11ot identified, nor does the OJ\ 
contain, a provision providi11g for a violation of sectio11 10.11 (c) by Knepper's failt1rc to 
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immediately do so. Further, sectio11 I 0.11 ( c) does 1101 disti11guisl1 betwee11 Active a11d Inactive 
Class B Me1nbcrs with respect to confide11tial 1naterials nor does it necessaril)' prohibit an 
Inactive Class B Member fro1n retai11i11g confidential materials upon termi11ation of l1is 
employ1nent fron1 ~l'LC. Accordingly, tl1e Court finds that Knepper did 1101 breach section 
10. I 1 ( c) si1nply by retaining the Materials. 

2. Kneppe,A 's Use of the Mc1teria/!:,· Did Not, and Does Not, Constititte a 
Breach o/Section 10.1 J(c) of the OA. 

The Court next addresses whetl1er Kne11per violated sectio11 I 0. I 1 ( c) of tl1e OA by 
disclosing the Materials during the course of this litigation. Sectio11 10. I 1 ( c) provides that 
Me1nbers-active or i11active-are prohibited fron1 usi11g or disclosing co11fidcntial information 
''except as required to conduct, or in furtherance of, ("TLC's] business.'' Knepper testified at trial 
that l1e used and disclosed the Materials solely for tl1e pt1rpose of adva11cing tl1e present litigation 
against 'l'LC. Accordingly, the question before tl1e Court is wl1etl1er using confidential 
information in litigation against "f'LC for 'l'LC I-Ioldi11g's alleged breacl1 of tl1e OA is ''required to 
co11duet, or in furtherance of, ['I~IJC'sJ business." 'l'he Court l1olds tl1at it is. 

rr•Lc 1-Iolding is organized u11der the Virginia I.Jimited I.Jiability Co1npa11ies Act, which 
provides tl1at LLC members enter i11to operating agree111ents ''to regulate or establisl1 tl1e affairs 
of the [l..11..iC], the conduct of its bitsiness and t/1e ,Aelations of its 111e1nber.,;;." Vc1. Code § 13.1-1023 
(2021 Repl . Vol.) ( e111phasis added). Because tl1e OA of a Virginia LIJC is i11extricabl)' tied to its 
business interests, the Court finds that Knepper did not violate tl1e OA when l1e used the 
Materials in the present litigation to c11force tl1e ter1ns of the OA. In other words, the Court 
finds- under the facts of this case-that enforceme11t l,y a11 LLC mc1nbcr of his rigl1ts under an 
operating agreement-even via litigation-is within the (icfinition of a co1npa11y's ''business." 
Tl1ercfore, the Cou1t finds tl1at K.i1cpper did not violate section 10.11 ( c) by disclosing the 
Materials to the Court, l1is attorneys, a11d an expert as pa11 of tl1e present litigatio11. 

3. Knepper· Did Not Violc,te the OA When /-le /~ailed to Tzt1'°n o,,e,,. the 
Materials to Tl~C /-folding '!J· /Joa,·d of J)i1·ecto1·s in J?espo11se to the /_.,ette,·. 

The Cou11 further finds tl1at Kt1cpper did 11ot violate the OA when l1e failed to turn over 
the Materials upon receipt of tl1e I.,etter. Sectio11 10.11 ( c) of tl1e OA provides tl1at '·[ e]ach Class B 
Me1nber agrees that, at any time on request of [Tl.,C I-Ioldi11g'sJ Board of' Directors, l1e shall turn 
over to [l"IJC 1-Iolding] all ... material[sJ ... that arc connected with or derived from [TLC's] 
business and activities.'' Tl1e J_.,ettcr-wl1icl1 was sent to Knepper afler l1e had bee11 terminated 
from his employ1nent witl1 TLC, Inc.- was signed by Jt1lie Richardson, TCL, Inc. 's human 
resources manager, and Aaron Pl1ipps, TLC, Inc.'s CI~O and a member of l"'LC I-Iolding's Board 
of Directors. 'l"he Letter did not rcferc11ce ·1·Lc I-Ioldi11g' s Board of Directors, 11or did tl1e Letter 
indicate that the request was n1ade 011 behalf of the board pt1rsuant to section 10.11 ( c) of the OA 
or otherwise. Althougl1 both Ilichardson a11d }>l1ipps testified tl1at they believed tl1c Letter to be 
autl1orized by tl1e board, Knepper testified tl1at l1e did not belie,1c that the request in the Letter 
was made on behalf of tl1c board. Because the Letter does not in any way reference TLC 
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Holdi11g's Board of Director or Section 10. l l(c) of tl1c OJ\., tl1c Court finds that tl1e Letter­
based on its very Ia11guage-did not constitute a request fron1 the boa,·d to return tl1c Materials. 
Accordingly, the Court finds tl1at Kncpper's failure to rctur11 the Materials upo11 receipt of the 
Letter did not, and docs not, constitute a brcacl1 of section I 0.11 (c) of the OA. ~I'l1ereforc, the 
Court de11ics 'fLC's alter11ative defe11se to Count VII- tl1at K11epper's 11oncompliance triggered 
forfeiture under tl1e OA. 

B. The Restrictive Covenants in the RC and OA Arc Une11forceable. 

finally, tl1c Court rules on Counts VI and VIII of the Complaint, i11 wl1icl1 Knepper 
alleges that the restrictive co,1ena11ts in tl1c RC and ()A, respectively, arc t111c11forccablc. 

Restricti,,e cove11ants arc disfavored in Virginia. 0111niplex Wo, .. ld ,')e,·vs. Corp. v. US 
Jnve~·tigation.fj Se,·vs. Inc., 270 Va. 246, 249, 618 S.l:.2d 340, 342 (2005). As st1cl1, they are 
'·strictly construed'' a11d, if an1biguous, arc construed against the cn1ploycr and in favor of the 
e111ploycc. Modern Env 'ts v. Stinnett, 263 Va. 491, 493,561 S.E.2d 694, 695 (2002). Consistent 
witl1 tl1is approach, the employer bears tl1e burden of· provi11g that tl1c restraint is ''no greater than 
necessary to protect a lcgiti1nate busi11css interest, is not unduly l1arsl1 or oppressive i11 curtailing 
an en1ploycc's ability to ean1 a livelihood, and is reasonable in ligl1t of sound public policy." Id.; 
see also 0111niplex, 270 Va. at 249, 618 S.l:.2d at 342 (sttbstituting '"narrowly drawn'' tor ''110 

greater tha11 necessary''). Tl1is is a fact-intensive analysis tl1at focuses 011 the f u11ction, geographic 
scope, and duration of tl1c restraints. Si1n111ons v. 1\1ille1·, 261 Va. 561, 581, 544 S.E.2d 666, 678 
(200 I). Of 11otc, these factors arc not separate and distinct but, ratl1er, the Cou11 co11sidcrs them 
togctl1cr. Id. 

I. The J?C /~· O,)erb,,.oad Unde,· Vi,·ginia Law. 

Ki1cpper asse.rts that section (2)(a) of the l{C is ovcrbroad becat1se it prol1ibits Knepper 
from engaging in competitive services i11 Charleston, South Caroli11a. A restrictive covena11t is 
greater than necessary, and therefore t111cnforceablc, wl1cn it i1nposcs geographical limitations in 
areas wl1cre the employer d(>es not l1avc a legitimate bt1si11css interest. See S .. i,11n1ons, 261 Va. at 
581, 544 S.E.2d at 678 (finding a restrictive covcna11t greater tha11 necessary in pa1t because ''tl1e 
non-competition clause is without geographical li111itatio11'' when the employer only ''had 
exclusive rights to i1nport and distribute ... [ on tl1c] cast coast''); see also Canto/, f nl·. v. 
McDaniel, No 2:06cv86, 2006 lJ.S. Dist. f__,EXIS 24648, at* 1, * 12-13 (E.D. Va. Apr. 28, 2006) 
(finding tl1at ''[t]he Supre111c Court of Virginia l1as never upheld a restricti,1e covenant, which 
was ancillary to an e1nploycr-c111ploycc relatio11sl1ip, wl1cn the restrictive covena11t cot1ld be 
applied to a geograpl1ic area in whicl1 tl1c e1nployce pcrf(>r1ncd 110 fu11ction for the employer''). 
TI.,C did not present any evidence at trial indicati11g tl1at it curre11tly has a11y Lil-ITC 
developments in Sot1th Carolina. furtl1er, the Court fi11ds that the llC's restrictio11 precludi11g 
Knepper from pursuing Lil-ITC devclop1nc11ts i11 ''I-Iampton Roads, Virginia'' is ambiguous given 
the fact tl1at the RC provides no dclinition of tl1is geographic region. 'l 'his is particularly so give11 
that 1-Iampton Roads ca11 refer to sevc11 different cities witl1in tl1c rcgio11. Accordi11gly, even 
assu1ni11g, a1·gi1endo, that botl1 the type of services prol1ibitcd a11d the two-year duratio11 of tl1e 
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provision are not overbroad or an1biguous, tl1c gcograpl1ic lin1itation runs afoul of tl1e n1andatc 
that restrictive covenants he no greater tl1an necessary to protect an employer's legitimate 
business interests. For tl1is reason, tl1e Court finds tl1at section (2)(a) of the RC is unenforceable. 

Additionally, Knepper conte11ds that the restrictions in section (2)(b) are unenforceable as _ 
ovcrbroad. As discussed above, restrictive covenants must be no greater than 11ecessary to protect 
an employer's legitimate business interest and must 11ot be ''unduly harsh and oppressive in 
curtaili11g [an employee's] legitimate efforts to ear11 a Ii,1elihood." Ad,,a11ced Mar·i11e E11te,~s. v. 
PRC, Inc., 256 Va. 106, I 18,501 S.E.2d 148, 155 (1998). Section 2(b) oftl1e RC prohibits 
Knepper from ''pursu[i11g], provid[i11gJ assistance to anyo11c pursuing, or provid[ing] any . 
services to any individual or entity other tha11 fTI.,C]~' on ''a11y project deal or opportunity on 
which [Knepper] worked or sought on behalf of [1 .. I ,C] during the last t\VO years of [Knepper's] 

• employment." As adduced at trial, K11epper's services for 'l'I..,C included project 
conceptualization, including projects a11d develop1ne11ts tl1at l'I,C chose not to pursue. In other 
words, section (2)(b) prol1ibits work on develop1ne11ts in whicl1 'f'LC l1as no legiti1nate busi11ess 
interest merely because these developments were at 011e point ~'sot1gl1t'' by K11eppcr 011 bel1alf of 
TLC. I~or si1nilar reasons, section (2)(b) is also u11duly oppressive to Knepper, wl10 1nust avoid 
worki11g on projects on the basis of de 111i11in1i.~ project conceptt1alizatio11, cvc11 if TLC l1as no 
intentio11 of pursuing sucl1 projects. For tl1csc reasons, the Cou11 finds that section (2)(b) of the 
RC is une11forceable as ovcrbroad. 

Finally, K11epper argues tl1at section (2)( c) of tl1e IlC is overbroad because it completely 
restricts Knepper from, i11te,~ a/ia, l1iring r1•1..,C e1nployees for l1imself or any other person or 
entity. As discussed above, restrictive covenants 1nust not exceed tl1e measures necessary to 
protect tl1e emplo)1cr's lcgiti111ate business interest. Stinnett, 263 Va. at 493, 561 S.E.2d at 695. 
As section(2)( c) is written, K11cpper is prohibited fron1 hiri11g a 'fLC e1nployec in a11y and every 
capacity-from a C-st1itc executive to a janitor-even if, as 11oted at trial, Knepper desires to hire 
a TLC employee as a pcrso11al dog walker. 1-)ee On1niplex, 270 Va. at 250, 618 S.E.2d at 342 
(invalidating a prol1ibition on perfor1ni11g any service ~'for any other employer i11 a position 
supporting [the furmer e1nployer's ct1sto1ners]," regardless of wl1ethcr st1cl1 service would be in 
competition witl1 the for1ncr employer). Because tl1c restrictions in section (2)( c) exceed those 
necessary to protect TLC, I11c. 's legitin1ate business i11terest, tl1e Cot1rt finds tl1at tl1is section is 
uncnf orceable. Accordingly, the Court fi11ds for Kne1Jper on Cou11t VI a11d declares tl1at the RC is 
unenforceable under Virginia law. 

2. The Re.~trictive Co,,enants in the OA /lr·e Overbroctd Under· Virginia Lav.,. 

In evaluating tl1e restrictive covcna11ts in tl1e ()/\, tl1e Court 11otes tl1at these provisions arc 
i11defi11ite·-and pote11tially unlimited- in duratio11 as applied to Knepper. 'l'he non-solicitation 
and non-co111petition provisions of the OA 's restrictive eo,1e11ants ap1Jly to all Members of TLC 
l-Iolding regardless of status. ·1--11e covenants make no distinction betwce11 Active a11d Inactive 
Me1nbers; nor do the covena11ts distingt1isl1 between a Member who is curre11tly e1npl<lyed by 
TLC I11c., was employed in the past, or has never been e111ployed by the co111pa11y. Althougl1 
Knepper is no longer a 'fLC, Inc. employee, he re1nains an I11active Class I3 Member of 'l'LC 
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I-Iolding by virtue of ow11ing Class 13 Units. Knepper will continue to remain an Inactive Class B 
Me1nber until l1e sells or otherwise releases his 1ncmbership interest in l"'L_C I-Iolding. ·1-he 
durational limits specified by tl1e OA's restrictive covenants s1,ecifically apply to forn1cr 
Me1nbers, but they do not contain any la11guage limiting tl1e duratio11 of tl1c restrictions against 
Inactive Me1nbers, like K11epper, i.e., l11active Metnbers who arc no longer c1nploycd by TLC, 
Inc. In otl1cr words, these provisions tl1eoretically restrict the c1nployment of ce11ain for1ner 
employees wl10 remain Inactive Mc1nbers of~'I'LC I-Iolding indefinitely. 

A restrictive covenant witl1 a11 indefinite duration is pe,· .~e not ''11arrowly drawn." 
Accordi11gly, the Cou11 finds that the 0111issio11 of a durational litnit to tl1e restrictions on furmer 
employees in Knepper' s shoes den1011stratcs tl1at sucl1 restrictio11s arc 11ot narrowly drawn and 
thus, are unenforceable. 8 l"'herefore, tl1c Cot1rt finds for Kncr,pcr 011 Cou11ts VI and VIII; and 
declares tl1at the RC and the restrictive covenants in tl1e OA arc unenforceable. 

Conclusion 

For tl1e reasons discussed above, the Court finds tl1at K11eppcr is 1101 i11 violation of the 
OA a11d has not triggered tl1e forfeiture provisions therci11. 1~urtl1er1nore, tl1e Cot111 finds for 
Knepper on Counts VI and VIII a11d declares tl1at tl1e restrictive covenants i11 the RC and OA arc 
unenforceable. 

Attached is a11 Order consistc11t with tl1e ruli11g in tl1is letter opinio11. 

Sincerely, 
~---_ --, 

~;.____::::i~--. 

David W. c 
Circuit Cot111 J t1dge 

D Wl.,/rmt/aj I 

8 'fhe Cou1t notes tl1at inucl1 of the la11guagc i11 tl1e restrictive cove11ants f ot1nd to be o,1crbroad and 
u11cnforceable in tl1e IlC exists 111 tl1c restrictive covcna11ts i11 tl1e OJ\. Tl1us, tl1c OJ\ restrictive cove11a11ts 
can likewise be fot1nd t1ne11forccablc 011 tl1ose grot111ds. Tl1c Cou11 also rccog11izcs tl1at K11eppcr 1nay l1avc 
duties as a Member of TLC l·Ioldi11g tl1at could lead to restrictio11s si1nilar to tl1ose i11clt1dcd in the OJ\ .. 
No11ctl1cless, tl1e Cou11 l1olds tl1at restrictive cove11ar1ts rcgardi11g futt1rc e1n1Jloy1nc11t, give11 tl1eir 
disfavored status and 11arrowly tailored foctts, arc 11ot tl1e appropriate vel1iclc for c11forcing obligations 
and restrictio11s to \vl1iel1 an LLC 111e1nber 111ay be l1eld. 



VIRGrNIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK 

Kristopher Knepper, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

The Lawson Compa11ies, Inc., et al., 

Defendants. 

Civil Case No.: CL24-224 

FINAL ORDER 

For the reasons set out in its July 3, 2025, letter opinion, the Court finds that Knepper is 

not in violation of the Second Operating Agreement (''OA'') and has not triggered the forfeitt1re 

provisions therein. Furthermore, the Court fi11ds for Knepper on Counts VI and VIII and declares 

that the restrictive covenants in the ''Restrictive Covenants'' agreement and the OA are 

unenforceable. 

Endorsements are waived pursuant to Rule 1:13 of the Rules ofSup,·eme Court o.f 

Virginia. Any objections shall be filed witl1in fourteen days. The Clerk sl1all send a copy of tl1is 

Order to Randy C. Sparks, Esquire; Sharon K. Reyes, Esquire; and Anne G. Bibeau, Esquire. 

Enter: July 3, 2025 

David W. tannetti, Judge 


